
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 15 October 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Bryn Williams

AGENDA

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip.
Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 

of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes.

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.  

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2019.

4. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

6. Waste and Recycling    

The Assistant Director Environmental Services will give a presentation on Waste 
and Recycling in Cherwell District.

7. Grass Verges and Green Spaces    

The Assistant Director for Environmental Services and the Street Scene & 
Landscape Services Manager will give a presentation on Grass Verges and Green 
Spaces in the Cherwell District.

8. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities  (Pages 5 - 40)  

Nick Graham – Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, and Natasha 
Clark, Governance and Elections Manager. 

Revised Scrutiny Guidance for Local Government has been published by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, in response to a 
Communities and Local Government Select Committee investigation that concluded 
in 2018. 

A briefing note is attached which provides an overview of the guidance, and a full 
copy of the guidance is attached as Appendix 1. 

9. Air Quality Update  (Pages 41 - 54)  

Trevor Dixon, Environmental Protection and Licensing Manager. 

An update will be provided on air quality monitoring carried out across the District.

A briefing note is attached with further information, including a copy of the 
September 2019 Air Quality Action Plan at Appendix 1. 

10. Committee Work Programme 2019/2020  (Pages 55 - 62)  

Democratic and Elections Officers will give an update on progress regarding 
subjects raised at previous Committee meetings (appendix 1, attached). 

The Committee to consider the work programme (appendix 2, attached). 

The Committee will note that Bev Hindle of Oxfordshire County Council is 
scheduled to attend the December 2019 meeting of the Committee, to give a 
briefing on the Oxfordshire Growth Board. In order to assist preparations for the 
December meeting, Committee Members may wish to submit any questions for Bev 
in advance, to the Democratic and Elections team. 



11. Exclusion of the Press and Public    

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

4-  Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority.

Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows: 

“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 and 4 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.”

12. Castle Quay    

The Interim Property and Investment Manager will give an exempt presentation to 
update the Committee on Castle Quay.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221953 / 01295 221591 prior to 
the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221953 / 01295 221591 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 7 October 2019



Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 September 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Bryn Williams

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sandra Rhodes

Officers: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

15 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

18 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - 
June/Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director Finance 
(Interim) and Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, that 
detailed the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position at 
the end of June 2019. 

In response to questions regarding the use of signs in Bicester encouraging 
drivers to switch off their car engines when stationary at the level crossing in 
the town, the Chief Operating Officer advised the Committee that 
effectiveness of the signage with regard to air quality was being monitored, 
and if successful they would be used in other areas of the district.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That it be noted that the Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring 
Report is considered monthly by Executive.

(3) That, having given due consideration to the performance update for 
Quarter One, no areas for further consideration by Executive be 
identified. 

19 Show and Tell - Wellbeing Directorate 

The Assistant Director Wellbeing gave a presentation that provided an 
overview of the Wellbeing team. 

The Assistant Director Wellbeing explained that the team covered four broad 
areas – Healthy Communities; Community Development; Leisure Facilities; 
and Sport and Physical Recreation, and provided a brief summary of the 
activities covered by each of the areas. 

In response to queries regarding Assets of Community Value, the Assistant 
Director Wellbeing agreed to circulate information to the Committee regarding 
current assets across the district. 

With regard to the Cherwell Lottery scheme, that had recently started, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing advised that approximately 40 organisations 
were currently signed up. A further campaign to advertise the scheme and 
encourage more organisations to sign up would be undertaken later in the 
month. 

In response to the Intergeneration – Generations Working Together briefing 
note that had been circulated with the agenda, the Committee congratulated 
the team on the work undertaken on the project.

Resolved

(1) That the presentation and briefing note be noted.  
Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

20 Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Committee considered a briefing note from the Assistant Director 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety regarding the renewal of the 
Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), ahead of its consideration 
by Executive in November 2019. 

The Assistant Director Regulatory Services and Community Safety explained 
that the PSPO had taken effect on 1 December 2016 for a period of three 
years. It was now necessary for the PSPO to be reviewed, and either 
renewed or allowed to expire. 

A public consultation was currently underway on the potential renewal of the 
PSPO for a further three year period, however it was proposed to remove the 
prohibition of rough sleeping provision from the order. The Assistant Director 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety explained to the Committee that 
separate provision and guidance was available for the prevention of Rough 
Sleeping, and it was no longer deemed appropriate to use PSPOs for that 
purpose. It was therefore proposed that if renewed, the PSPO would cover 
the prohibition of begging and drinking in the designated area.

The Committee was pleased with the proposal to remove rough sleeping from 
the renewed order.

Resolved

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Banbury Public Spaces 
Protection Order be supported. 

21 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Committee considered the topic sheet and indicative work programme. 

With regard to the topics of Kidlington and Bicester Masterplans and Planning 
Policy for the District, Democratic and Elections Officers advised that 
discussions had been held with the Assistant Director Growth and Economy, 
who had committed to attend future meetings of the Committee to discuss 
progress on the various subjects, at the relevant time. 

With regard to mobile phone signal across the district, the Committee 
requested information concerning signal ‘not spots’.

Resolved

(1) That the topic sheet and work programme be noted.

22 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 
Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2019

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Subject: Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities

Director: Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Officer Responsible: Director Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer, Nick Graham, and 
Governance and Elections Manager, Natasha Clark

Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note

To consider the revised Scrutiny Guidance published by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. A copy of the guidance is attached.   

1.0      Introduction

1.1      The Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) published revised 
Scrutiny Guidance in May 2019. This paper provides an overview of the key points raised in 
the guidance and how the Council currently compares to these. 

1.2 Overall, the Council has already implemented areas of good practice, however the briefing 
closes by suggesting options for further enhancing the role of Scrutiny within the 
organisation.  

2.0      Background

2.1 The revised scrutiny guidance has been produced in response to a Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee investigation into Local Government Scrutiny in 2018. This 
briefing provides a short overvie
[...]
rs liaise with the 
Chairman and Senior 
Managers (the work 
programme is reviewed 
monthly by the Extended 
Leadership Team) between 
meetings regarding 
potential work items to 
ensure the Committee 
consider matters at the 
relevant time. 
 

Managing the expectations 
of OSC members and 
reminding Councillors about 
the importance of having 
focused scopes will ensure 
that reviews have a focus 
and produce meaningful 
recommendations. 

Ensuring early and regular 
engagement between the 
executive and scrutiny 
including future work plans

Scrutiny work plans are 
published on each 
Committee agenda and the 
Leader regularly attends 
OSC meetings and 
contributes to work planning 
discussions. There is also a 
published forward plan of 
upcoming Executive 
decisions

Consideration could be 
given to providing an 
update on the OSC work 
programme to Executive 
Business Planning Meeting. 
This would also focus 
Executive members to 
consider future issues in 
their portfolio that could 
benefit from scrutiny 
involvement. 

Managing disagreement 
could be done via an 
‘executive-scrutiny protocol’ 
to define the relationship 
between the two.

A protocol does not 
currently exist. Reviews are 
shared with the relevant 
Lead Member, with an 
officer briefing and then 
usually shared with Informal 
Executive.
 

Consideration should be 
given to developing a 
protocol between the 
Executive and Scrutiny. 

Providing necessary support 
– whilst it is for each 
authority to decide on the 
level of resources, it should 
consider the purpose of 
scrutiny and access to 

There are good levels of 
support to Scrutiny within 
the Authority. Day-to-day 
scrutiny support and 
support to reviews is 
provided by the Democratic 
and Elections Team. Senior 

Ongoing management of 
the work programme will 
ensure that there continues 
to be adequate support for 
the scrutiny function

Page 7



information officer support is provided 
to reviews, meeting 
informally and formally with 
Committee members

Impartial advice from officers 
– particularly advice from the 
monitoring officer, section 
151 and head of paid 
services 

Councillors, particularly the 
Chairman, have access to 
impartial advice from 
officers. 

N/A

Communication about 
scrutiny’s role to the wider 
authority - including taking 
steps to ensure that all 
members and officers are 
aware of the role, the 
outcomes it can deliver and 
the powers it has

Scrutiny training is given as 
part of the Councillor 
induction. Senior managers 
have an understanding of 
the role of scrutiny, but this 
is not formally disseminated 
across the organisation 

Consideration could be 
given to ways in which 
wider communication could 
take place about scrutiny’s 
role 

Maintaining the interest of 
full council in the work of 
scrutiny – authorities should 
consider whether 
reports/recommendations 
should be submitted to full 
council rather than solely to 
the executive

An annual report of 
scrutiny’s work is taken to 
Council, but 
recommendations are not 
routinely taken to Council 

Consideration could be 
given to whether value 
would be added in taking 
scrutiny recommendations 
to Council as well as 
Executive

Ensuring scrutiny members 
are supported in having an 
independent mindset 

Scrutiny members generally 
act in an independent 
minded way

N/A

3.5 Further information: https://www.cfps.org.uk/scrutiny-statutory-guidance-published-today/ 

4.0      Next Steps

4.1 The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the publication of a new statutory guidance document about the role of scrutiny.
 

2. Comment on the proposed options and methods of engagement with Councillors in 
relation to the new guidance. 

3. Consider possible revisions to further enhance our current scrutiny arrangements as a 
result of the guidance. 

Completed by: Natasha Clark, Governance & Elections 
Manager

Date: 2 October 2019 

Presented to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 15 October 2019

Page 8

ht
[...]
ice-chair, and representatives from 
two local transport advocacy groups to set out their concerns. The company were sent in 

Page 38



 

31 

advance a summary of the general areas on which members were likely to ask questions, 
to ensure that those questions could be addressed at the meeting. 
 
Finally, provision was made for public questions and debate. Those attending the meeting 
were invited to discuss with each other the principal issues they wanted the meeting to 
cover. A short, facilitated discussion in the room led by the Chair highlighted the key 
issues, and the Chair then put those points to the company representatives.  
 
At the end of the meeting, the public asked questions of the bus company representative 
in a 20-minute plenary item. 
 
The meeting was fractious, but the planning carried out to prepare for this – by channelling 
issues through discussion and using the Chair to mediate the questioning – made things 
easier. Some attendees were initially frustrated by this structure, but the company 
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject: Air Quality Update
Director: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Officer Responsible: Trevor Dixon Environmental Protection and Licensing Manager 
Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note

To provide updates on the air quality monitoring carried out across the District in 
2018 and the review of the Air Quality Action Plan for Banbury, Bicester and 
Kidlington. The September 2019 Air Quality Action Plan is attached for 
information. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1. Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 established the legislative framework for local air qua
[...]
chemes
OCC - - Low - - No plans or funding to 

take this forward.

P
age 53



UF.6

Create Clean Air 
Zones which 

encompass the 
AQMA’s

Promoting 
Low Emission 

Transport

Low Emission 
Zone (LEZ) n/a n/a n/a Medium n/a n/a No funding identified

P
age 54



 Updated 2 October 2019

Topic and suggested by Update Status / Proposed action
Raised in 2018/19 Municipal Year and carried forward
Kidlington and Bicester Town 
Centre – Progress against master 
plans

Former Councillor Neil Prestidge
Councillor Lucinda Wing:
Should a strategy to encourage 
High Street Retailers to town 
centres be in the Masterplan?

 As previously reported, officers from Planning Policy 
have agreed to attend a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss this 
subject.  

Attendance will be scheduled when appropriate.

2019/20 Municipal Year
Oxfordshire Growth Board

What arrangements are in place 
for Scrutiny of the Growth Board?

Raised by Councillors Ian 
Middleton, Mike Bishop, Chris 
Heath and Phil Chapman

All information and documentation relating to the 
Growth Board can be found on the dedicated 
website https://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/ 

Bev Hindle from the Growth Board has agreed to 
come to the 3 December O&S to talk about the 
Growth Board, with Councillor Barry Wood as the 
Cherwell District Council representative on the 
Board. 

Committee are asked to submit any questions for 
Bev in advance of the December meeting. 

Submissions can be sent to the Democratic and 
Elections team via email 
democracy@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Planning Policy for the District, 
including the Growth Deal.

Raised by Councillors Ian 
Middleton, Mike Bishop, Chris 
Heath and Phil Chapman

As previously reported, officers from Planning Policy 
have agreed to attend a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss this 
subject.

Attendance will be scheduled when appropriate.

Young and Old – services 
available to and linking the 
gener
[...]
nding item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

P
age 59



Updated 02.10.2019

Item Description Contact Officer

work programme

21 January 2019
Budget and Business Planning Review of final Revenue and Capital 

report prior to consideration by Executive 
and Full Council

Adele Taylor – Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Dominic Oakeshott – Assistant Director: Finance 
(Interim)

Work Programme  Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

17 March 2020
Housing Strategy - update Review of progress against the action 

plan one year after implementation
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director Social Care 
Commissioning and Housing

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2019/20

The Constitution requires that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee submit 
an annual report to Council. This is an 
opportunity for the Committee to review 
the draft Annual Report 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

Performance, risk and finance 
monitoring 

Full quarterly Performance report Hedd Vaughan Evans – Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation and Louise 
Tustian – Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager

P
age 60



Updated 02.10.2019

Item Description Contact Officer

Work Programme  Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections

Items to be allocated

Support Masterplan update focus on 
supporting thriving town centres  

Information on progress of masterplan 
implementation and support being offered 
to town centres to assist regeneration

David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & 
Development

Local Plan Update Following queries raised by the 
Committee – this will be scheduled at the 
appropriate time

David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & 
Development

Management Companies Managing 
New Housing Developments

Query raised by the Committee about the 
use of management companies rather 
that town/parish councils taking on 
responsibility for green spaces. 
Presentation to be scheduled to advise 
the Committee of the council’s policy  

David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & 
Development
Jenny Barker – Bicester Delivery Manager

Meeting Dates 2019/20 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm)
3 December 2019; 21 January 2010; 17 March 2020

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Appendix 1

	9 Air Quality Update
	Appendix 1

	10 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020
	Appendix 2 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 October 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Chris Heath
Councillor Shaida Hussain
Councillor Tony Mepham
Councillor Ian Middleton
Councillor Perran Moon
Councillor Bryn Williams

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Nathan Bignell (In place of Councillor Phil Chapman)

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood
Councillor Dan Sames – Lead Member for Clean and Green
Eric Owens, Assistant Director Growth and Place, Oxfordshire 
County Council

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Mike Bishop
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Sandra Rhodes
Councillor Les Sibley

Officers: Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services
Chris Hipkiss, Property and Investment Consultant
Paul Almond, Street Scene & Landscape Manager
Trevor Dixon, Environmental Protection and Licensing 
Manager
Jim Guest, Environmental Protection Officer
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer

23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2019

24 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 September 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

26 Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

27 Waste and Recycling 

The Assistant Director Environmental Services gave a presentation on Waste 
and Recycling within the Cherwell District and explained how waste was 
sorted, collected and distributed to the relevant disposal centres.

The Assistant Director Environmental Services explained that a National 
Resources and Waste Strategy was published in December 2018 to create 
consistent collections schemes.  The Strategy included proposals for a 
deposit return scheme, which would reduce the value of waste and increase 
gate fees. It also included proposals for a weekly collection of food waste.  
Food waste would be collected separately and taken to an anaerobic digester 
where a biogas would be produced and used to produce heat, electricity or 
transport fuels.  

In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director 
Environmental Services explained that the type of recyclable waste collected 
was changing, with more single use plastics and less newspapers being 
discarded due to changing lifestyles.

In response to Members’ comments regarding the amount of fuel the 
Council’s collection vehicles consumed, the Assistant Director Environmental 
Services assured the committee that the collection vehicles used existing 
technology to minimise the amount of fuel used.  Electric collection vehicles 
were some way off from being widely available on the market, fully tested for 
performance and financially affordable but all small vans in the fleet were now 
electric.  Environmental services kept up-to-date with developing technology 
and would be aware when more economical and environmentally friendly 
vehicles were brought to the market.

Resolved

(1) That the Waste and Recycling presentation be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2019

28 Grass Verges and Green Spaces 

The Street Scene and Landscape Services Manager gave a presentation on 
the council’s delivery of landscape services and maintenance of grass verges 
and green spaces within Cherwell District. The presentation explained that 
different grassed areas were managed differently depending on their functions 
and locations to create different aesthetic effects, manage road safety and 
promote biodiversity.

In response to Members’ comments regarding bringing nature back to life and 
restoring living systems with wildlife returning to grass verges, the Street 
Scene and Landscape Services Manager explained the potential benefits and 
challenges in leaving grassed areas to become ‘wild’.  Verges did not 
automatically become wild flowers, rather an expensive process of spraying, 
rotavating, seeding and cut and collect had to be carried out to get results and 
these results only lasted for 2 to 3 years.

Some members of the Committee raised concerns that this process was not 
as environmentally friendly as other methods and that some Parishes had 
expressed an interest in wild flower meadows.  The Street Scene and 
Landscape Services Manager explained that Parishes had been advised of 
the cost and short lived results but we were able to offer different cutting 
regimes if that was practical and preferred.

Resolved

(1) That the Grass Verges and Green Spaces presentation be noted.

29 Air Quality Update 

The Committee considered a briefing note from the Environmental Protection 
and Licensing Manager which provided updates on the air quality monitoring 
carried out across the District in 2018 and the review of the Air Quality Action 
Plan for Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington.  The September 2019 Air Quality 
Action Plan had been circulated for information.  In presenting the briefing 
note, the Environmental Protection and Licensing Manager advised the 
Committee that the Annual Status Report, with data for 2018 was now 
available.  

The Environmental Protection Officer informed the Committee that the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had recently 
announced that application could be submitted in the latest round of funding 
under the Air Quality Grant Scheme.  Local authorities were encouraged to 
bid for funding from central government for local projects to improve air 
quality.  The Committee was advised that scoping was underway for a 
Countywide campaign and meetings were taking place with other Oxfordshire 
Councils and the Bicester Delivery team.  There was an opportunity for 
Councillors to participate and details would be circulated to the Committee 
Members.

Resolved



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2019

(1) That the briefing note be noted

(2) That officers be requested to circulate information regarding the DEFRA 
Air Quality Grant scheme to Committee members. 

30 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 

The Director Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer submitted a briefing 
note which advised the Committee of the Statutory Guidance on Overview 
and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

In introducing the report the Governance and Elections Manager advised the 
Committee that the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) had published revised Scrutiny Guidance in May 2019 and that 
Cherwell District Council already had in place many of the areas of good 
practice but there were options for further enhancing the role of Scrutiny 
within the organisation, including the drafting of an Executive Scrutiny 
Protocol.

The Leader of the Council commented that he felt there was a good 
relationship between the Executive and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Executive members valued the work undertaken by the Committee, the 
Protocol would reinforce this relationship.

Members agreed that an Executive Scrutiny Protocol should be drafted and 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration in 
January 2020.

Resolved

(1) That the publication of a new statutory guidance document about the 
role of scrutiny be noted.

(2) That the proposed options and methods of engagement with Councillors 
in relation to the new guidance be noted. 

(3) That an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol be drafted for consideration by the 
Committee in January 2020. 

31 Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for Scrutiny, and the indicative Committee work programme.

The Chairman asked Committee Members to review the work programme and 
topic sheet and draft scoping documents for topics they had raised or any 
other topic, worthy of further investigation and potential scrutiny review.  
Completed scoping documents would be submitted to the Committee for 
review and, subject to sign off, working groups established and/or the topic 
added to the work programme at the appropriate time.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2019

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted

(2) That Committee Members complete scoping documents for topics they 
have previously raised or new topics for possible scrutiny review to be 
considered at future meetings of the Committee

32 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

33 CASTLE QUAY 

The Interim Property and Investment Manager gave an exempt presentation 
which provided an update on the Castle Quay development.

Members asked a number of questions to which answers were duly provided.

Resolved

(1) That the exempt presentation be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm

Chairman:

Date:


